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BROOK v. ACME STEEL CO.
No. 10,276
Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware, New Castle

May 11, 1989
JC Partners, a general partnership, announced that it had obtained 8.3 % of Acme Steel Company's (Acme) outstanding common
stock with the intention of acquiring all of Acme's remaining shares.
JC Partners proposed an offer to acquire the remaining Acme shares,
triggering Acme to implement a new shareholder rights plan and
reject the offer. Acme subsequently announced that it had purchased
at "market level" all of JO Partners' shares.
Plaintiff, a minority shareholder, brought suit against JC Partners for aiding and abetting the Acme Board in breaching their
fiduciary duty and brought a class action and derivative action against
the board of directors for "wasting" corporate assets by paying too
much for the JC Partners' stock and denying a like premium to all
stockholders.
The court of chancery, per Vice-Chancellor Chandler, granted
the defendants' motion to dismiss plaintiff's complaint on the grounds
that (1) it failed to comply with requirements of Delaware Chancery
Court Rule 23.1, and (2) it failed to allege facts sufficient to constitute
a claim against the defendants.
1.

Corporations

0

Pleading

8(8), 33

0

307

A complaint that does not contain allegations stating or implying
that the defendants know or should have known that the board of
directors was breaking their fiduciary duties to the shareholders and
is absolutely devoid of facts from which one might infer a knowing
participation by the defendants in such wrongdoing is fatal to an
aiding and abetting claim.
2.

Corporations

0=- 206(2), 206(4), 320(5)

Where the injury alleged by plaintiff is not special to him but
was a harm to the corporation endured by all the shareholders and
the claims are derivative, the plaintiff is required to make a presuit
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demand for relief on the board of directors or demonstrate that such
a demand would be futile.
3.

Corporations

0= 211(4)

A letter sent to a board of directors, which merely offers perspective advice and fails to provide the directors with information
necessary for them to assess whether an alleged wrong to the corporation had actually occurred and to determine whether to take
steps to rectify it, is insufficient as a form of demand,
4.

Corporations

0

Pleading

8(8), 33

C

211(6)

To survive a motion to dismiss a complaint a plaintiff must
allege some facts that show the board did not reach an informed
decision or acted in bad faith or fraudulently or was tainted by selfinterest.
5.

Corporations

0-

211(3), 211(6)

The standard for demand futility under Rule 23.1 is whether
the complaint alleges particularized facts creating a reasonable doubt
that the directors are disinterested and independent and the challenged transaction was otherwise the product of a valid exercise of
business judgment. DEL. CH. CT. R. 23.1.
6.

Corporations

0

Pleading

8(8), 33

0

211(6)

A complaint that only contains conclusory allegations that the
board of directors was self-interested, not independent and motivated
by an entrenchment motive, is insufficient,
7. Corporations
Pleading

0

0

206(3), 211(6)

8(8), 33
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In the complete absence of any facts or circumstances in the
complaint giving rise to a reasonable doubt regarding the motives
of the directors, the complaint fails to meet the Aronson standard.
Thomas G. Hughes, Esquire, and Brian P. Glancy, Esquire, of
Schlusser, Reiver, Hughes & Sisk, Wilmington, Delaware; and C.
Timothy Smoot, Esquire, of Law Offices of Frederic F. Brace, Jr.,
Chicago, Illinois, for plaintiff.
Thomas Hunt, Jr., Esquire, and Robert J. Valihura, Jr., Esquire,
of Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell, Wilmington, Delaware; and
Garrett Johnson, Esquire, of Kirkland & Ellis, Chicago, Illinois, for
defendants Acme Steel Co., Reynold C. MacDonald, Brian W.H.
Marsden, Eugene P. Berg, Andrew R. Laidlaw, and Frank A.
Lepage.
R. Franklin Balotti, Esquire, and Gregory V. Varallo, Esquire, of
Richards, Layton & Finger, Wilmington, Delaware; are Briggs and
Morgan, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for defendants JO Partners, Irwin
L. Jacobs, James H. Chafoulias, and B. John Barry.
CHANDLER,

Vice-Chancellor

In this allegedly class and derivative action, plaintiff Sherwin
Brook challenges the decision of the defendant board of directors of
Acme Steel Company ("Acme") to repurchase Acme common stock
owned by JC Partners, a Minnesota general partnership.I The complaint also names JO Partners and its general partners (the "partners") as defendants, alleging they aided and abetted the director
defendants in their entrenchment scheme.
All of the defendants have moved to dismiss the complaint
because (1) it fails to comply with the requirements of Chancery
Court Rule 23.1 and (2) it fails to allege facts sufficient to constitute
a claim against the defendants. For the reasons that follow, I have
concluded that the motions to dismiss should be granted.

1. Plaintiffs complaint also attacks the board's adoption of a shareholder
rights plan, severance agreements for Acme executive officers, an executive incentive
plan, and the division of the board into three classes. In responding to the defendants'
motions to dismiss, however, the plaintiff did not rely upon these allegations.
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FACTS
The partners announced in April 1988 that they had obtained
about 8.3 percent of Acme's outstanding common stock, a stake they
later increased to about 9.8 percent. On July 13, 1988, the partners
offered to acquire the remaining Acme shares at $23.50 per share.
Acme's board announced on July 19 that it had adopted a new
shareholder rights plan, and four days later it rejected the partners
$23.50 proposal. On September 16, 1988, Acme announced that it
has purchased, at the September 15th "market level" ($25.75 per
share), all of the partners' shares.
About a week before the announced repurchase, plaintiffs counsel
(Mr. Smoot) wrote to Acme's Board, expressing plaintiffs concern
about adoption of a shareholder rights plan and other board actions
in the context of "today's takeover market." Although he did not
demand that the board institute litigation against anyone, Smoot's
letter did admonish the board to (1) encourage open and competing
bids for the company, (2) evaluate the company to determine the
value achievable through a sale or restructuring, (3) supply potential
bidders with financial information disclosing any hidden values, (4)
refrain from using antitakeover devices to discourage bids for the

company, (5) obtain independent advice before acting on any bid,
and (6) refrain from paying greenmail to any large stockholder.
Counsel for the board (Mr. Johnson) answered Smoot's letter, advising that the board had received his letter and was fully aware of
its responsibilities. This lawsuit was filed three days after Smoot
received Johnson's letter.

THE CLAIM AGAINST THE PARTNERS
[1] Plaintiffs aiding and abetting claim against the partners can

be disposed of summarily. Paragraph 68 of the complaint contains
the only allegation supporting the aiding and abetting theory:
"68. Defendants JC Partners, Jacobs, Chafoulias, and
Barry have aided and abetted and are aiding and abetting

the director defendants in their [entrenchment] scheme."
Aside from this reference, not a single sentence in the complaint
addresses the alleged wrongdoing of the partners. All that appears
on the face of the complaint is an allegation that the partners agreed
to sell their stockholdings to Acme at the prevailing market level on
September 15, 1988. No facts or circumstances are alleged from
which one might infer that the partners were privy to, or involved
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in, the Acme board's deliberations. Nor does the complaint contain
allegations stating or implying that the partners knew or should have
known that Acme's directors were breaching their fiduciary duties
to Acme shareholders. Even assuming the complaint on its face makes
out a case of breach of fiduciary duty by Acme's board of directors,
it is absolutely devoid of facts from which one might infer a knowing
participation by the partners in such wrongdoing. This deficiency is
fatal to an aiding and abetting claim. In Re Sea-Land Corp. Shareholders
Litigation, Del. Ch., C. A. No. 8453, Jacobs, V.C. (May 13, 1988)
slip op. at 9-11; L A Partners, L.P. v. Allegis Corp., Del. Oh., C. A.
No. 9033, Berger, V.C. (Oct. 22, 1987) slip op. at 18 (even under
the liberal notice pleading requirements, there must be some factual
allegations from which "knowing participation" can be inferred).
Accordingly, because the complaint fails to state a cognizable claim
for aiding and abetting, the partners' motion to dismiss is granted.
THE CLAIMS AGAINST THE ACME DEFENDANTS
The gist of plaintiff's complaint is that Acme's directors "wasted
corporate assets by paying too much for the partners' stock and
discriminated against other shareholders by not allowing them the
opportunity to obtain the same premium and causing the price of
their stock to drop." The allegations of waste and denial of a like
"premium" to all stockholders, plaintiff argues, support both his
individual claims against the defendants and his derivative claims against
Acme's board of directors. The director defendants contend, correctly
I think, that all of the plaintiff's claims are derivative in nature.
A plaintiff alleges a special injury and may maintain an individual action if he complains of an injury distinct from that suffered
by other shareholders or a wrong involving one of his contractual
rights as a shareholder. Lipton v. News Int'l., Plc, Del. Supr., 514
A.2d 1075, 1078 (1986) (concluding that an individual claim was
validly asserted because the "special injury" consisted of a violation
of a shareholder's contractual right to vote). Here plaintiff complains
of a loss of a premium allegedly paid to the partners and not available
to other shareholders. This premium, according to the plaintiff, was
excessive, a waste of corporate assets, and caused an across the board
decline in the per share value of Acme common stock.
[2] Accepting these allegations as true, they do not spell an
injury to plaintiff that is distinct from that suffered by other shareholders. Indeed, plaintiff's complaint asserts that all of Acme's stockholders shared in the injury caused by the allegedly excessive payment

DELAWARE JOURNAL OF CORPORATE

LAW

[Vol. 15

to the partners. The injury of which plaintiff complains is therefore
not special to him; it is, allegedly, a harm to the corporation endured
by all of Acme's common stockholders. Nor does the complaint allege
a claim of breach of contractual rights. See Moran v. Household Int'l.,
Inc., Del. Ch., 490 A.2d 1059, 1069-70, aff'd., Del. Supr., 500 A.2d
1346 (1985); Sumers v. Beneficial Corp., Del. Ch., C. A. No. 8788,
Hartnett, V.C. (March 9, 1988) slip op. at 4-5. The claims here
are derivative and the plaintiff was therefore required to make a
presuit demand for relief on the board of directors or demonstrate
that such a demand would have been futile. Aronson v. Lewis, Del.
Supr., 473 A.2d 805 (1984).
[3] Plaintiff has not resisted the argument that he was required
to make a presuit demand on the directors. He points to Mr. Smoot's
September 9 letter, referred to in the complaint, as satisfying the
demand requirement. Mr. Smoot's letter, however, suffers from some
of the same deficiencies as the demand letter discussed by Vice
Chancellor Berger in Seibert v. Harper & Row Publishers, Inc., Del.
Ch., C. A. No. 6639, Berger, V.C. (Dec. 5, 1987) slip op. at 68. Smoot's letter does not identify a wrong to the corporation which
the directors are expected to correct. After some general observations
about "today's takeover market," the letter essentially instructs the
directors to auction the company to the highest bidder. The letter
does not demand suit to be instituted against anyone or identify
specific wrongs to the company. At best the letter can be characterized
as a generalized admonition to the board of directors to seek out
the highest bidder for the company and to refrain from paying
greenmail to any stockholder. It offers prospective advice, but it fails
to provide the directors with information necessary for them to assess
whether an alleged wrong to the corporation has actually occurred
and to determine whether to take steps to rectify it. See Aronson v.
Lewis, Del. Supr., 473 A.2d 805, 809 (1984). This failure renders
the letter insufficient as a form of demand.
I note further that the letter was sent about one week before
Acme announced the repurchase of stock from the partners. This
fact further undermines the plaintiff's assertion that the letter operated
as a demand on the board with respect to the repurchase agreement.
[4] Even were I to accept the plaintiffs contention that the
demand was adequate, it would not save the day here, for the
complaint fails even to assert that the board of directors wrongfully
refused it. See Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado, Del. Supr., 430 A.2d 779
(1981). No particularized facts are plead showing or implying that
the board's constructive refusal of the demand was wrongful. A
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complaint must allege some facts that show that the board did not
reach an informed decision or acted in bad faith or fraudulently or
was tainted by self-interest. See Allison v. General Motors Corp., D.
Del., 604 F. Supp. 1106, aff'd, 3rd Cir., 782 F.2d 1026 (1985).
Plaintiff's complaint does not satisfy this requirement.
This action was filed only two weeks after Mr. Smoot's letter
was sent to the board, and only a few days after the board's counsel
answered by acknowledging its receipt. The complaint states that the
plaintiff promptly filed this action because of his belief that "any
further demand would be futile" since the defendant directors are
self-interested and "cannot be expected to comply with plaintiff's
demand." Complaint
54 & 55. Even though the plaintiff asserts
that he made a demand on the board, these allegations suggest he
is relying on the demand futility doctrine.
[5] The standard for demand futility under Rule 23.1 is whether
the complaint alleges particularized facts creating a reasonable doubt
that "1) the directors are disinterested and independant [sic] and 2)
the challenged transaction was otherwise the product of a valid
exercise of business judgment." Aronson v. Lewis, Del. Supr., 473
A.2d 805, 814 (1984).
[6-7] Plaintiff's complaint concedes at the outset that a majority
of the directors are outside directors. All that the complaint manages
is a conclusory allegation that the directors are self-interested, not
independent and motivated by an entrenchment motive. Conclusory
allegations of this sort are insufficient, however. Lewis v. Daum, Del.
Ch., C. A. No. 6733, Brown, C. (May 24, 1980) slip op. at 6.
There is no claim that the outside board majority had a personal
financial interest in the repurchase agreement, or that their decisions
under review here should otherwise be distrusted. In the complete
absence of any facts or circumstances in the complaint giving rise
to a reasonable doubt regarding the motives of the directors, the
complaint fails to meet the Aronson standard.
For all of the above reasons, the Acme defendants' motion to
dismiss must be granted and the aiding and abetting claim against
the defendant partners must also be dismissed.
IT IS SO ORDERED.
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DAVIS ACQUISITION INC. v. NWA INC.
No. 10,761
Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware, New Castle

April 25, 1989
The plaintiffs in a proxy fight with defendants sought a temporary restraining order to enjoin the defendants from defensively
using a delayed redemption provision to resist a takeover and a
change in the board. This innovative provision provided that a board
comprised predominantly of members who were not nominated by
the incumbent board may not redeem the stock right for a period
of 180 days following its election if to do so would facilitate a
transaction with an "interested person."
The court of chancery, per Chancellor Allen, held that plaintiffs'
application should be denied with the condition that defendants (1)
give notice to the persons to whom certificates representing the stock
rights are distributed and to note on the certificates that the validity
of the delayed redemption provision has been challenged and the
scope of the rights may be affected by any final judgment entered;
and (2) cause any summary of rights to purchase preferred shares
distributed pursuant to the rights agreement to contain a similar
notice of the court's intention to finally determine the validity of the
rights agreement within forty-five days of the company's annual
meeting.
1. Injunction

0=- 132, 134

Motion for a temporary restraining order may be treated as a
motion for a preliminary injunction where there is an opportunity
for both sides to take some discovery and to submit briefs and
affidavits.
2.

Injunction

0-

14, 134, 136(1)

The sine qua non of both a preliminary injunction and a temporary
restraining order is the existence of a threat of irreparable injury,
and each requires a shaping of relief, if any is to be afforded, so
that detrimental impacts upon others may be minimized.
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0

14, 136(1)

The test for the issuance of a preliminary injunction focuses
upon (1) the existence and scope of a threatened irreparable injury
to plaintiff, (2) the establishment of a reasonable likelihood that the
claim asserted will be found to be valid, and (3) other circumstances
present that bear upon considerations of fairness-customarily referred to as a balance of the hardships.
4.

Injunction

C-

12, 136(3)

The "reasonable probability of success" portion of the preliminary injunction test may vary depending upon how grievous the
injury that is threatened is perceived to be, or how damaging to
defendant an improvidently granted injunction may turn out to be.
5.

Injunction

0-

9, 135

When considering a motion for preliminary injunction, a court
of equity will respond particularly to particular threats of injury, in
that the standard formulation of the legal test is more akin to a
checklist of appropriate concerns stated as abstractions than it is a
formula.
6.

Corporations
Injunction

C-C

510

135

In an instance where an ongoing proxy contest for the control
of a publicly traded corporation is involved, the court's function is
to strive to protect established rights while being mindful that the
expression of opinion by a court may have an impact upon the
outcome of the election.
7.

Corporations
Injunction

0
0

510
132, 135

In an instance where an ongoing proxy contest for the control
of a publicly traded corporation is involved, the spectre that an
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expression by the court may have a substantial impact requires that
a court in such a setting exercise particular care and imagination to
minimize the risks of such danger.
8.

Injunction

C

9, 136(2)

The legal proposition that violation of a statute may be enjoined,
without more, is sound.
9.

Injunction

C

136(1), 151

A strong case on the merits may compensate for a weak showing
of irreparable harm.
10.

Injunction

0

12, 135, 136(1)

Where a matter is before a court at a preliminary stage, no
violation of legal rights is established and all of the factors, including
the likelihood of success on the merits and the type of injury that
may result from an improvident issuance of the injunction, as well
as the prospect for ultimate success by plaintiffs, should be considered
in determining the motion.
11.

Injunction

0;- 13, 135

How compelling the source of legal injury will be perceived at
the preliminary injunction phase, including a claimed violation of
statute, is likely to be a function of a number of factors relating to

the court's evaluation of the merits of the claim, all of which reduce
to how confident the court feels that its preliminary judgment is
sound.
12.

Injunction

0

135,-151

While a court oftentimes expresses tentative or preliminary views
on the merits of a case as part of its analysis in deciding to enter
a preliminary injunction or not, that is not required in all circumstances to resolve the motion, and the parties have no right to a
preliminary declaratory statement evaluating the strengths and weaknesses of contending positions.

1990]

UNREPORTED

CASES

A. Gilchrist Sparks, III, Esquire, Lawrence A. Hamermesh, Esquire,
Alan J. Stone, Esquire, and Frederick H. Alexander, Esquire, of
Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell, Wilmington, Delaware; and John
J. Huber, Esquire, of Latham & Watkins, Los Angeles, California,
for plaintiffs.
Joseph A. Rosenthal, Esquire, of Morris, Rosenthal, Monhait &
Gross, P.A., Wilmington, Delaware; Ronald Litowitz, Esquire, of
Bernstein, Litowitz, Berger & Grossman, New York, New York;
and Judith A. Schultz, Esquire, of Goodkind, Labaton & Rudoff,
New York, New York, for plaintiff intervenors.
R. Franklin Balotti, Esquire, C. Stephen Bigler, Esquire, and James
C. Strum, Esquire, of Richards, Layton & Finger, Wilmington,
Delaware; and Sheldon Raab, Esquire, and Sandra Lipsman, Esquire, of Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson, New York, New
York, for defendants NWA Inc. and Northwest Airlines, Inc.
ALLEN,

Chancellor

Plaintiff Davis Acquisition Inc. is a Delaware corporation formed
for the purpose of acquiring Northwest Airlines and its affiliated
companies. Plaintiff NWA Co. is a Colorado general partnership
that indirectly owns all of the outstanding stock of Davis Acquisition;
it is controlled by Marvin Davis and persons related to him. Davis
Acquisition is awaiting SEC clearance of its proxy material seeking
to elect a full slate of directors to the board of defendant NWA Inc.,
the corporate parent of Northwest Airlines. In addition to this imminent proxy solicitation, on April 20, 1989, Davis Acquisition, after
seeking unsuccessfully to open merger discussions with NWA Inc.,
announced the commencement of a public tender offer for up to all
of NWA's shares for $90 per share cash. That offer may close no
sooner than May 17, 1989. NWA will have its annual meeting on
May 15, 1989.
On March 27, 1989, the board of directors of NWA authorized
the issuance on April 27, 1989 of defensive stock rights to the holders
of all of NWA's common stock. Pending is an application to enjoin,
until the holding of defendants' annual meeting on May 15, 1989,
the issuance of these stock rights. The rights are the now familiar
flip-in/flip-over stock rights. These rights, however, contain a novel
provision that is at the heart of this case. Plaintiffs claim that this
innovative provision has the effect of interfering impermissibly with
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the election of the board of directors at the annual meeting and is
otherwise invalid.
The innovation involved is a provision (referred to by defendants
as the Deferred Redemption Provision) that in effect provides that
any board that is comprised predominately of members who were
not nominated by the incumbent board (and for whom there had
not been 45 days' prior notice that they would be nominated), may
in no event redeem the stock rights for a period of 180 days following
its election, if to do so would facilitate a transaction with an "interested person" (i.e., loosely stated, someone who was involved in
the nomination of such non-incumbent director candidates). The
incumbent board, or a successor that is predominately composed of
persons nominated to office by the incumbent board, would not
suffer under any such limitation. It would be free, in the exercise
of its business judgment, to redeem the stock rights at any time
before they became exercisable.
Davis Acquisition claims that this provision substantially affects
the proxy contest election that will be held this year. That is, it is
said that shareholders are actively discouraged by the Delayed Redemption Provision from voting for the Davis slate of directors, since
a board comprised predominately of such persons would have less
corporate power than the incumbent board's slate. The distinction
in corporate power is material in these circumstances, plaintiffs assert.
The Davis slate of directors will run on a "platform" that promises
that if elected, they will promptly cause the sale of the Company at
the highest available price. The constituency that could be expected
to embrace this platform most warmly, it is said, is obviously those
who seek a prompt sale. But such shareholders will be chilled, it is
claimed, from voting for the Davis slate since it, but not the management slate, cannot authorize a prompt Davis transaction.
Plaintiffs assert that the Delayed Redemption Provision is invalid
or (alternatively) cannot be applied to the Davis slate of directors
for a number of reasons.
First. It is said to constitute a direct, intended impairment of
the voting process that constitutes an offense to the principal-agent,
legal relation that exists between the board and the shareholders. See
Aprahamian v. HBO & Co., Del. Ch., 531 A.2d 1204 (1987); Lerman
v. Diagnostic Data, Inc., Del. Ch., 421 A.2d 906 (1980); Blasius

1. Here, it is uncontested that plaintiffs did not have sufficient notice to
permit them to comply with a 45 day notice condition.
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Industries, Inc. v. Atlas Corp., Del. Ch., C.A. No. 9720, Allen, C.
(July 25, 1988).
Second. Since these plaintiffs never had an opportunity to give
45 days' notice of an intention to nominate a slate of directors (the
terms of the stock rights not becoming publicly known until after
the 45 day period could no longer be complied with given the meeting
date), they claim that the Delayed Redemption Provision constitutes
a manipulation of the corporate machinery for the purpose of selfinterested entrenchment. See Schnell v. Chris-Craft Industries, Del. Supr.,
285 A.2d 437 (1971); Aprahamian v. HBO & Co., supra.
Third. Plaintiffs claim that it is beyond the power of defendants
to limit the power of a future board of directors of NWA Inc. to
take such action as it may in good faith deem expedient and in the
corporation's best interest at the time a redemption of the stock
rights might be considered. See Abercrombie v. Davis, Del. Ch., 123
A.2d 893 (1956), rev'd on other grounds, 130 A.2d 338 (1957); Chapin
v. Benwood Foundation, Inc., Del. Ch., 402 A.2d 1205 (1975). Indeed,
the existence of the ability to make a specific judgment whether or
not to redeem stock rights at the time a tender offer is made, is, it
is claimed, the essential condition that allowed our Supreme Court
to recognize that issuing such securities was not necessarily a violation
of duty. Moran v. Household International, Inc., Del. Supr., 500 A.2d
1346 (1985). The stock rights here would, because of the Delayed
Redemption Provision, purport to deprive a duly elected board of
the power to make such a judgment with effect.
In answer to defendants' contention that boards very frequently
do take valid action that has the effect of constraining future boards,
plaintiffs add that the limitation that the Delayed Redemption Provision imposes upon the scope of a future board's effective power
is not similar to the host of matters that may collaterally and properly
limit that discretion. Surely, it is admitted, the effect, for example,
of the mortgage of all assets by one board will limit the practical
alternative that a later board has open to it. Similarly, loan covenants
(such as restrictions on dividends) may properly be imposed by one
board-upon a later one. But here, plaintiffs say, the effect complained
about is not the collateral effect of a decision made with respect to
the firm's operations (as in the cited examples). Rather, the limitation
on a future board's discretion is the principal intended effect of the
contested provision. Moreover, that provision discriminates between
possible future boards based upon who nominates a majority of the
new board. In what way, plaintiffs wonder, can the current board
justify trying to impose restrictions upon a future board's discretion
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that will be effective only if a majority of the current directors are
released from their duties to the Company and its management is
placed in other hands by the stockholders?
To all of this defendants, as I understand them, say several
things. First, they say there has been no showing that the Delayed
Redemption Provision will have any material effect upon the proxy
contest. The NWA board has announced its willingness to explore
extraordinary transactions designed to enhance share values. Thus,
the principal issue before the shareholders would appear to be which
set of directors do the shareholders prefer to have responsibility to
conduct this effort: the Davis slate that is committed to selling the
Company promptly for the highest available price (and is a potential
buyer), or the incumbent board that is committed to exploring valueenhancing, extraordinary transactions. This issue, defendants say, is
the principal issue and not whether the Davis slate will be impaired
in doing a self-dealing transaction.
Second, defendants assert that any "impairment" of a future
Davis slate board is immaterial because it is likely that a careful,

advised study of alternatives and sale of the Company, which the
Davis slate says it would do if elected, would absorb all or much of

the 180 day delay anyway. Therefore, the 180 day delay is not much
of an additional burden, if any. Indeed, defendants' expert offers
the view that given the $90 price of the Davis offer and the $102
current market price of the NWA stock, some shareholders who
would not vote for the Davis slate without the Delaying Redemption
Provision (because the Davis interests would- be in a position to

redeem the stock rights immediately and close the below market
tender offer) will do so with that provision in place.

Finally, with respect to injury, the Company claims that any
injunction by this court does threaten the incumbent slate with
irreparable injury that should be taken into account. It is asserted
in that connection that any injunction by this court threatens to be
misunderstood as a reprimand of the incumbent board by a court
charged with supervising fiduciary obligations. Such a misunderstanding could have an important effect upon the forthcoming election
and care should be taken, it is respectfully suggested, so that may
be avoided or minimized.
Passing beyond the denial of any demonstrated threat to the
integrity of the forthcoming election, defendants, of course, deny
that the Delayed Redemption Provision is (or is likely finally to be
held to be) invalid under Delaware Corporation Law. It is a defensive
measure that the board has legal power to take (see 8 Del. C. §§
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141, 157; Moran v. Household Internationa4 Inc., Del. Supr., 500 A.2d
1346 (1985)) and insofar as the claim is one of impermissible motive,
this action is to be judged by the standard of Unocal Corp. v. Mesa
Petroleum Co., Del. Supr., 493 A.2d 946 (1985). It passes inspection
under that test, defendants assert. The Delayed Redemption Provision represents, they say, a reasonable response to a threat to
shareholder interests. It is indeed a moderate, measured response.
The threat is that shareholders might, without the board having 45
days' notice, misguidedly elect a board in a proxy contest or by
consent that would either then breach its fiduciary duties or proceed
in a hurried way (to the shareholders' detriment) to accomplish a
change in control transaction:
The Board recognized that a Rights Plan without a Delayed
Redemption Provision left shareholders vulnerable to an
unsolicited bidder's attempt to conduct a consent solicitation
or surprise short-notice proxy contest to replace the Board
with a slate that would be willing to effectuate a transaction
with the unsolicited bidder on an accelerated schedule.
(Thornton Aff. 1 5).
Defendants' memorandum, p. 8.
The Delayed Redemption Provision is said to be a moderate
response to this "threat." It does not interfere with the right to
vote, it is said. The delay that it does impose lasts only 180 days
and even during that period the rights may be redeemed in order
to facilitate transactions with third parties (i.e., arm's-length transactions).
Accordingly, the defendants say that issuance of the stock rights
is within the power of the board under Sections 141 and 157 of the
Delaware Corporation Law; that in exercising that legal power they
have not breached any fiduciary duty since they are taking the action
they propose to take in a good faith effort to protect the NWA
shareholders from a risk they reasonably perceive.
[1-2] The motion is brought as one for a temporary restraining
order. Because there was an opportunity to take some discovery and
to submit briefs and affidavits from both sides, I allowed that it
would be treated as a motion for preliminary injunction. See Cotle
v. Carr, Del. Ch., C.A. No. 9612, Allen, C. (February 9, 1988).
The distinction, however, is not material in this instance. Ordinarily,
a preliminary injunction motion will present the court with a fuller

DELAWARE JOURNAL OF CORPORATE LAW

[Vol. 15

record and a better opportunity to evaluate the substantive merits
of the complaint than will a restraining order application. However,
the sine qua non of each remedy is the existence of a threat of
irreparable injury and each requires a shaping of relief, if any is to
be afforded, so that detrimental impacts upon others may be minimized. It is this similar characteristic that is most salient in this
instance.

[3-5] The test for the issuance of a preliminary injunction, of
course, focuses upon the existence and scope of a threatened irreparable injury to plaintiff; the establishment of a reasonable likelihood
that the claim asserted will be found to be valid and the other
circumstances present that bear upon considerations of fairnesscustomarily referred to as a balance of the hardships. E.g., Ivanhoe
Partners v. Newmont Mining, Del. Supr., 535 A.2d 1334 (1987). There

is no mathematical aspect to the "reasonable probability of success"
portion of the test. That probability that is found to be reasonable
in the circumstances may vary depending upon how grievous the
injury that is threatened is perceived to be, or how damaging to
defendant an improvidently granted injunction may turn out to be.
Similarly, a court of equity will respond particularly to particular
threats of injury. The standard formulation of the legal test is more
akin to a checklist of appropriate concerns stated as abstractions than
it is a formula.
In this instance, proper resolution of the pending motion turns
most importantly upon an evaluation of the harms that can reasonably
be expected to flow from granting or denying the application. This
evaluation, which is always an explicit or implicit part of the process
by which an application for interim injunctive relief is considered,
is especially significant in a case such as this.

[6-7] This court, in recent years, (and down through the years
no doubt) has been required to act with respect to litigated legal
claims asserted in the midst of an ongoing public election campaign,
as well as those asserted as part of contested election for internal
political party office. In those instances, as in this instance where
an ongoing proxy contest for the control of a publicly traded corporation provides context, the court's function is to strive to protect
established rights (or in a preliminary motion, those that appear
likely to be established) while being mindful that the expression of
opinion by a court may have an impact upon the outcome of the
election. Since, in my view, a court should ordinarily do what it

can to minimize any impact that its statements may have upon the
outcome of an election (beyond assuring when such a matter is
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appropriately placed before it that the process by which the election
is being conducted is proper), this spectre that an expression by the
court may have a substantial impact requires that a court in such
a setting exercise particular care and imagination to minimize the
risks of such danger.
I am mindful that defendants have asserted this threat as a real
one here and I am not in a position to dismiss that concern as
extravagant.
I do view the balance of harm here as critical and turn to that
subject immediately. I confess to being rather unimpressed that
plaintiffs' fear that the Delayed Redemption Provision will be a
material factor to those NWA shareholders who might otherwise vote
for the Davis slate is well grounded. 2 Had the NWA board not
recently announced itself willing to consider a value "enhancing"
transaction, I would feel more confident that the real issue facing
the shareholders is whether they want the Company sold now or
not. In that context, the issue would have been clearly joined and
the Delayed Redemption Provision would have seemed a relatively
insignificant cloud. But NWA has announced its intention to consider
alternatives and so the stark issue referred to above has been muted.
As a consequence, the Delayed Redemption Provision may take on
relatively greater importance. Shareholders who have an interest in
consummating an extraordinary transaction promptly may now find
the incumbent slate somewhat more appealing than they did before
the announcement, and the Delayed Redemption Provision would
provide some further reason for such a shareholder to vote for the
incumbent slate. This threatened injury does not strike me as compelling. Several of defendants' counter arguments have force. But
in the present situation, I must conclude that the provision in question
is likely to have some effect upon the voting by the shareholders.
[8-10] In addition to the factual claim that the existence of the
Delayed Redemption Provision presents the threat of affecting the
vote, plaintiffs assert the claim of legal injury: that violation of a

2. I do doubt that it was the intention of defendants to coerce the NWNVA
shareholders with respect to any proxy contest that may develop. Rather, it does
seem that the likely purpose of the Delayed Redemption Provision, insofar as Mr.
Davis was concerned, was to discourage him from conducting a proxy contest or
a consent solicitation. While these aims might not be unrelated, they can meaningfully be distinguished.
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statutory right justifies the issuance of an injunction in all events.
The statutes said to be violated by the Delayed Redemption Provision
are Sections 141(a) and 228. The legal proposition that violation of
a statute may be enjoined without more has force. See, e.g., Prime
Computer, Inc. v. Allen, Del. Ch., C.A. No. 9557, Allen, 0. (January
22, 1988), aff'd, 540 A.2d 417, 421 (1988). This principle has its
clearest application when legal rights have been finally determined
after trial. I note, however, that Prime Computer was a preliminary
injunction case. In that case, however, I note that the Supreme
Court made special mention of the fact that a strong case on the
merits (as there) may compensate for a weak showing of irreparable
harm. 540 A.2d at 421. I do not mention this as an implied comparison with the strength of plaintiffs' claims here, but rather to
demonstrate that, where the matter is before the court at a preliminary
stage, no violation of legal rights is established and all of the factorsincluding the likelihood and the type of injury that may result from
an improvident issuance of the injunction, as well as the prospect
for ultimate success by plaintiffs-should be considered in determining the motion.
[11] How compelling this source of legal injury (the claimed
violation of a statute) will be perceived at the preliminary injunction
phase, however, is likely to be a function of a number of factors
relating to the court's evaluation of the merits of the claim, all of
which reduce to how confident the court feels that its preliminary
judgment is sound. In this instance, all I wish to say on this topic
is that I have considered in reaching this decision the extent to which
the Delayed Redemption Provision would limit the statutory right
of future directors to exercise power under Section 141(a).
As indicated above, I am mindful of claims of injury that may
result from issuance of an improvident injunction. They are deserving
of weight. Indeed, even were I to assume that plaintiffs have advanced
strong claims, this factor, together with alternative steps that can be
taken to eliminate or minimize the threat to the voting process, would
persuade me, on condition, to decline to issue the remedy now
sought.
A result here may be shaped that accommodates the contending
claims but recognizes that there has been no procedure contemplating
nor any time for an authoritative determination of the claims of right
asserted. Plaintiffs claim a necessity to have a decision today-the
record date for the distribution of rights.
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The essential claim of injury is that NWA shareholders may be
disinclined to vote for the Davis slate because-while it could be in
a position in fact within one month or two to conclude its promised
review and sale-it may not be able to sell to one known prospect
(Davis Acquisition Inc.) for a period of six months.
[12] This threat can be eliminated by an undertaking by this
court, upon timely application, to hear and finally determine the
validity of the Delayed Redemption Provision promptly-within 45
days-of the dosing of the polls at the annual meeting and by
appropriate notice of that fact to the shareholders. Such notice will,
in effect, inform shareholders that if this provision is invalid, it will
not substantially delay effectuation of a sale transaction by the Davis
slate. Shareholders receiving such notice will, of course, still have
to contend with their own evaluation of whether the provision will
ultimately be found to be invalid or not. But that circumstance is
a function of the fact that that question has not been (and could
not on this motion have been) determined authoritatively. While the
court does-as part of its analysis in deciding to enter a preliminary
injunction or not-oftentimes express tentative or preliminary views
on the merits of a case, where, as here, that is not required in order
to resolve the motion, plaintiffs have no right to a preliminary
declaratory statement evaluating the strengths and weaknesses of
contending positions. Thus, a judicial commitment to finally resolve
this matter promptly, if necessary, will minimize or eliminate the
risk that shareholders will fail to understand that if the Delayed
Redemption Provision is invalid it will not interfere with a relatively
prompt sale of NWA to Davis Acquisition. Such a judicial commitment, however, will not eliminate the risk that shareholders may,
correctly or incorrectly, evaluate the Delayed Redemption Provision
as valid and be affected in their voting by such view. But prior to
final judgment, that uncertainty cannot appropriately be reduced by
this court.
Plaintiffs' application will be denied on condition that defendants
undertake, in connection with the distribution of any certificates
representing the stock rights, (1) to give notice to the persons to
whom they are distributed and to note on the face of such certificates,
in effect, that the validity of the provision that places special restrictions upon the power of certain future boards to redeem the rights
has been challenged in this litigation and the scope of the rights and
the holders of such rights may be affected by any final judgment
entered in such action; and (2) that defendants cause any Summary
of Rights to Purchase Preferred Shares distributed pursuant to Section
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3(c) of the Rights Agreement, as amended, to contain a similar
notice together with notice of this court's intention to finally determine
the validity of Section 24(c) of the Rights Agreement within 45 days
of the Company's annual meeting, upon timely application by any
party to this litigation. See Newell Co. v. Win. E. Wright Co., 500
A.2d 974 (1985).

DEUTSCH v. COGAN
No. 8808
Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware, New Castle
April 11, 1989
Plaintiffs, former Knoll stockholders, seek rescissory and compensatory damages arising from a tender offer and subsequent cashout merger of Knoll International, Inc. and defendant Hansac, Inc.
The plaintiffs alleged that the defendants either breached or aided
and abetted the breaching of certain fiduciary duties. Defendants,
including two unrelated third parties who allegedly organized and
effectuated the merger, moved to have the plaintiffs' claims dismissed.
The court of chancery, per Vice-Chancellor Hartnett, denied
defendant's motion to dismiss because sufficient facts were alleged
that, if true, would reasonably infer that the defendants were knowing
participants in the purported breaches.
1.

Pleading

0=- 16, 34(3), 354(17)

On a motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim, all wellplead factual allegations must be taken as true, and courts will not
dismiss a plaintiff's claim unless it appears to a reasonable certainty
that the plaintiff would not be entitled to relief under any state of
ascertained facts.
2.

Pleading

0-

34(3), 354(17)

On a motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim, a court
must construe the complaint and all inferences contained therein in
the light most favorable to the plaintiff.
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C--16, 34(1), 354(17)

Pretrial Procedure

C==, 621, 624, 644

A complaint need only give general notice of the claim asserted
and will not be dismissed unless it is clearly without merit, either
as a matter of law or fact.
4.

Corporations

C---

307, 310(1), 320(9)

To prevail on a claim for aiding and abetting a breach of a
fiduciary duty, a plaintiff must establish: (1) the existence of a
fiduciary relationship, (2) a breach of the fiduciary's duty, (3) knowing participation in the breach by the third party, and (4) damages.
5.

Corporations

0=- 211(6), 307

A complaint which alleges a corporation was created to effect
a merger and its sole director and controlling stockholder participated
in the transaction is sufficient to support an allegation of knowing
participation in breaches of fiduciary duty.
6.

Pleading

0-

16, 34(3)

On a motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim, all wellplead allegations of the complaint must be taken as admitted, and
all legitimate inferences must be construed in favor of the plaintiff.
7.

Corporations

0-

211(6), 307

A complaint which alleges a corporation's president was elected
to the target's board following approval of a tender offer and merger,
but before its effectuation, permits a reasonable inference that the
corporation may have knowingly participated in a breach of fiduciary
duty.
8.

Corporations

0

307, 310(1)

Under Delaware law, a director owes an uncompromising duty
of loyalty to the shareholders of the corporation, which demands that
there be no conflict between duty and self-interest.
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211(6), 307

A complaint which alleges a director is on the board of two
corporations with conflicting interests sets forth sufficient facts to
withstand a motion to dismiss a claim against the director for breach
of his duty of loyalty.
Norman M. Monhait, Esquire, of Morris, Rosenthal, Monhait &
Gross, Wilmington, Delaware, for plaintiffs.
Allen M. Terrell, Jr., Esquire, of Richards, Layton & Finger, Wilmington, Delaware, for defendants.
HARTNETT,

Vice-Chancellor

Several defendants moved to dismiss this purported class action
on the grounds that the Complaint fails to state a claim for relief
against them. After construing the Complaint in the light most
favorable to the plaintiffs, I find that plaintiffs have stated a cause
of action against the moving defendants and therefore the motions
to dismiss must be denied.

In this purported class action, plaintiffs seek rescissory and
compensatory damages arising from a tender offer and subsequent
cash-out merger whereby Knoll International, Inc. ("Knoll") was
merged into defendant Hansac, Inc. ("Hansac"). At the time of the
merger, the plaintiffs were holders of Knoll's Class A common stock.
The individual defendants are Marshall S. Cogan, the CoChairman of Knoll's Board of Directors who allegedly held effective
voting control of Hansac and was its sole director; Stephen D.
Weinroth, a managing director of Drexel Burnham Lambert Incorporated ("Drexel Burnham") and a Knoll Board member and five
other former directors of Knoll ("The Individual Knoll Defendants").
The corporate defendants, other than Knoll and Hansac, are: Recovery Management Corporation ("Recovery Management"), the
enterprise which allegedly coordinated, supervised and effectuated
the Tender Offer and Merger; GFI Nevada, Inc. ("GFI Nevada"),
the owner of Hansac; General Felt Industries, Inc. ("General Felt"),
which owns 100% of GFI Nevada; and GFI/Knoll International
("GFI/Knoll"), which owns 100% of General Felt.
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In their Amended Complaint, the plaintiffs claim, inter alia, that
Hansac and the other defendants either breached or aided and abetted
the breaching of certain fiduciary duties owed to Knoll's shareholders.
Defendants Hansac, Recovery Management and Stephen Weinroth
moved to have the claims against them dismissed, pursuant to Chancery Rule 12(b)(6), for failing to state a claim upon which relief can
be granted, which must be denied.
II
On December 2, 1986, GFI, Hansac and Knoll entered into
an agreement and plan of merger (the "Merger Agreement") pursuant to which GFI Nevada, through its subsidiary, Hansac, would
acquire all the outstanding stock of Knoll for $12 cash per share by
means of a tender offer and subsequent cash-out merger (the "Tender
Offer and Merger"). GFI Nevada already owned 100% of Knoll's
Class B common stock and approximately 35.5% of its Class A
shares, and these stockholdings represented approximately 90.5% of
the voting interests in Knoll. Because Mr. Cogan held voting control
over GFI/Knoll, he also exercised voting control over GFI, GFI
Nevada, Hansac and, consequently, Knoll. The Tender Offer was
completed in January, 1987, whereupon Hansac acquired more than
90% of the public shares, and the Merger, which left GFI Nevada
as Knoll's sole shareholder, was completed on January 22, 1987.
Shortly before this date, plaintiff Sidney S. Deutsch commenced
this action, charging that the defendants had violated their duty of
entire fairness in structuring and effecting the acquisition of the
minority interest in Knoll for $12 per share. The original complaint
also alleged that certain of the defendants aided and abetted the
alleged breaches of fiduciary duty. An Amended Complaint was
subsequently filed adding Recovery Management and the Individual
Defendants as defendants.
III
[1-3] On a motion to dismiss, all well-plead factual allegations
must be taken as true and this Court will not dismiss a plaintiff's

claim unless it appears to a reasonable certainty that the plaintiff
would not be entitled to relief under any state of ascertained facts.

Harman v. Masoneilan International, Inc., Del. Supr., 442 A.2d 487
(1982); Del. State Troopers Lodge v. O'Roure, Del. Ch., 403 A.2d 1109
(1979). The Court must construe the complaint and all inferences
contained therein in the light most favorable to the plaintiff. Weinberger
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v. UOP, Inc., Del. Ch., 409 A.2d 1262 (1979). A complaint need
only give general notice of the claim asserted and will not be dismissed
unless it is clearly without merit, either as a matter of law or fact.
Rabkin v. Philip A. Hunt Chemical Corp., Del. Supr., 498 A.2d 1099,
1104 (1985), citing Michelson v. Duncan, Del. Supr., 407 A.2d 211

(1979).
IV
First to be considered is Hansac's motion to dismiss the claims
against it.
While I agree that the Amended Complaint fails to state a claim
against Hansac for a primary breach of fiduciary duty, I conclude
that the plaintiffs have sufficiently plead facts which, if true, support
a claim of aiding and abetting a breach of fiduciary duty.
[4] In order to prevail on a claim for aiding and abetting a
breach of a fiduciary duty, a plaintiff must establish: (1) the existence
of a fiduciary relationship; (2) a breach of the fiduciary's duty; (3)
knowing participation in the breach by the third party; and (4)
damages. Weinberger v. Rio Grande Industries, Inc., Del. Ch., 519 A.2d
116, 131 (1986).
Hansac asserts that the alleged facts, if true, cannot support the
plaintiffs' assertion that Hansac "knowingly participated" in the
purported breaches of fiduciary duty by the other defendants.
[5] It can be reasonably inferred from the Amended Complaint,
however, that, if the allegations are true, Hansac was a knowing
participant in the purported breaches. The Amended Complaint
specifically alleges: (1) that Hansac was created to effect the acquisition and merger of Knoll into GFI Nevada; (2) that Mr. Cogan,
GFI/Knoll's controlling stockholder, was the sole director of Hansac
and exercised effective voting control over Hansac through GFI/
Knoll and its subsidiaries; and (3) that Hansac participated in the
transaction with the knowledge and under the direction of Mr. Cogan.
I disagree with Hansac's contention that it cannot be held liable
under an aiding and abetting theory in the absence of an allegation
of direct participation by it in the negotiations or in the decision by
the directors to approve the transaction.
In In Re: Sea-Land Corporation Shareholders Litigation, Del. Ch.,
C.A. No. 8453, Jacobs, V.C. (May 22, 1987), the acquiring corporation's motion to dismiss an aiding and abetting claim of a breach
of fiduciary duty against it was granted because there was no allegation that its controlling stockholder was in any way involved in
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the challenged negotiations. Here, however, the Amended Complaint
alleges that Mr. Cogan not only controlled the acquiring corporation,
he also was Co-Chairman of the Board, Co-Chief Executive Officer
and a Class B Director of the target. The Amended Complaint
clearly spells out the supervisory role assumed by Mr. Cogan in the
negotiations.
[6] On a motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim, all wellplead allegations of the complaint must be taken as admitted and
all legitimate inferences must be construed in favor of the plaintiff.
Sea-Land, supra; Margolies v. Pope & Talbot, Inc., Del. Ch., C.A. No.
8244, Hartnett, V.0. (Dec. 23, 1986). Reading the Amended Complaint as a whole, therefore, I conclude that the facts alleged, if true,
adequately support a claim that Hansac "knowingly participated"
in Mr. Cogan's purported breaches of his fiduciary duty. Hansac's
motion must, therefore, be denied. Compare Rabkin v. Philip A. Hunt
Chemical Corp., Del. Oh., 547 A.2d 963 (1986) (complaint failed on
its face to allege "knowing participation" by subsidiary in parent's
breach of its fiduciary duty); and Weinberger v. Rio Grande Industries,
Inc., Del. Ch., 519 A.2d 116 (1986) (no facts alleged upon which
it could be inferred that defendants "knowingly participated" in
fiduciaries' breach).
V
Defendant Recovery Management also seeks to dismiss the plaintiffs' claim that it aided and abetted the purported breaches of
fiduciary duty by the other defendants. Like Hansac, it claims that
the alleged facts, if true, cannot support an allegation that it "knowingly participated" in any alleged breaches of fiduciary duty. Recovery Management asserts that its purely ministerial tasks are
insufficient to justify a legally cognizable claim against it for aiding
and abetting the breach of a fiduciary duty.
Plaintiffs, in their Amended Complaint, however, set forth facts,
which if true, permit a reasonable inference that Recovery Management was aware or should have been aware that the transaction,
if in fact unfair, would benefit the fiduciaries at the expense of
Knoll's public stockholders. See L.A. Partners v. Allegis Corp., Del.
Ch., C.A. No. 9033, Berger, V.C. (October 22, 1987).
[7] It is undisputed that Recovery Management had previously
assisted GFI in certain past financial matters and had acquired
intimate knowledge regarding both GFI's and Knoll's financial and
operational affairs. Although not dispositive of the issue, the fact
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that Robert L. Sind, the President of Recovery Management, was
elected to Knoll's Board following approval of the Tender Offer and
Merger, but before its effectuation, permits a reasonable inference
that Recovery Management may have knowingly participated in a
breach of fiduciary duty.
Recovery Management's motion to dismiss, therefore, is also
denied.
VI
Lastly, defendant Stephen Weinroth moved to dismiss the claim
against him for the breach of his duty of loyalty to Knoll and its
shareholders. The Amended Complaint asserts that Weinroth favored
the interests of Drexel Burnham, his employer, and GFI/Knoll,
Drexel Burnham's client, over the interests of Knoll's minority shareholders. Apparently Weinroth does not challenge that the Amended
Complaint states a claim that he knowingly aided and abetted or
conspired with the other defendants in their alleged breaches of
fiduciary responsibility.
[8] Under Delaware law, a director owes an uncompromising
duty of loyalty to the shareholders of the corporation. This rule of
undivided loyalty demands that there be no conflict between duty
and self-interest. Weinberger v. UOP, Inc., Del. Supr., 457 A.2d 701
(1973); Guft v. Loft, Inc., Del. Supr., 5 A.2d 503 (1939).
Keeping in mind the heavy burden which Weinroth must bear
in order to prevail on his motion to dismiss, I conclude that the
Amended Complaint sets forth sufficient facts, which if true, support
a claim against him for breach of his duty of loyalty.
[9] It is alleged in the Amended Complaint that Mr. Weinroth
was a Knoll director and that he was a managing director of Drexel
Burnham. The plaintiffs also allege that Drexel Burnham: (1) has,
in the past, provided substantial investment banking services for
GFI/Knoll and its subsidiaries; (2) obtained the financing for the
Tender Offer and Merger; and (3) stood to receive fees of up to
$1,400,000 from the successful completion of the transaction. Plaintiffs further allege that Drexel Burnham and Centronics Data Computer Corporation, of which Weinroth is Chairman of the Board
and a major shareholder, purchased a large amount of GFI/Knoll
convertible preferred stock from GFI/Knoll on December 24, 1986,
following the approval of, but before the effectuation of the Tender
Offer and Merger. From the allegations of paragraph 20, it can be
reasonably inferred that the negotiations leading up to the purchase
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of the convertible preferred stock were underway during the period
the terms of the Tender Offer and Merger were being considered.
Obviously Weinroth, as a prospective shareholder in GFI/Knoll,
would want to minimize the price paid to the Knoll minority for its
shares. See Gilbert v. El Paso Co., supra. Although I recognize that
Weinroth, on behalf of Drexel Burnham, might prefer a deal to be
consummated at a higher price because of the contingent nature of
its fee, he might also have preferred a deal at any price, rather than
having no deal at all.
After considering all the facts and circumstances in a light most
favorable to the plaintiffs, I conclude that Mr. Weinroth's motion
to dismiss must also be denied.
In conclusion, all the motions to dismiss are denied. IT IS SO
ORDERED.

IN RE ENVIRODYNE INDUSTRIES, INC.
SHAREHOLDERS LITIGATION
No. 10,702 (Consolidated)
Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware, New Castle
April 20, 1989
In this consolidated action, the plaintiffs sought a preliminary
injunction enjoining completion of an all cash tender offer for all
the common stock of defendant. Plaintiffs' claimed that (1) defendants
breached their duty of candor to shareholders by failing to disclose
certain material information, and (2) defendant-directors had violated
their duties under Revlon in approving the merger agreement by not
conducting an auction of the corporation.
The court, per Vice-Chancellor Hartnett, concluded that (1)
plaintiffs demonstrated that they have reasonable probability of success on claims that defendant failed to disclose certain material
information; (2) defendants' decision to accept the proposal was
rational and within the board's informed business judgment; but (3)
the plaintiffs have not borne their burden of showing that defendant
breached any other fiduciary duties to the corporation's stockholders.
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The court, therefore, entered a preliminary injunction enjoining the
closing of the tender offer until at least ten days after the defendant
mailed to stockholders supplementary materials curing the defect.
1.

Injunction

C---

14, 136(1), 153

In order to obtain a preliminary injunction, a plaintiff must
demonstrate that he has a reasonable probability of success on the
merits and that, absent the injunction, he will suffer irreparable
harm.
2.

Injunction

0

14, 136(1)

In order to obtain a preliminary injunction, a plaintiff must
show that the harm he would suffer, absent an injunction, outweighs
the harm to defendant if relief is granted.
3.

Corporations

C--

307, 320(11)

Information is material where the offeror for a corporation
utilizes such information in formulating its bid.
4.

Corporations

C---

310(1), 320(11)

Where a board of directors has sought offers for the company
for almost a year, without any realistic success, and where the merger
agreement that went along with the one bid before the board did
not foreclose discussions with other interested parties, then the board's
decision to accept the bid proposal is rational and within the board's
informed business judgment.
Norman M. Monhait, Esquire, of Morris, Rosenthal, Monhait &
Gross, Wilmington, Delaware, liaison counsel for plaintiffs and on
behalf of all plaintiffs' counsel; of counsel: Steven G. Schulman,
Esquire, of Milberg Weiss Bershad Specthrie & Lerach, New York,
New York; Stull, Stull & Brody, New York, New York; Law Offices
of Joseph H. Weiss, New York, New York; Kreindler & Kreindler,
New York, New York; Schiffrin & Craig, Chicago, Illinois; Abbey
& Ellis, New York, New York; Wolf Popper Ross Wolf & Jones,
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New York, New York; and Strauss & Troy, Cincinnati, Ohio, for

plaintiffs.
Michael D. Goldman, Esquire, of Potter, Anderson & Corroon,
Wilmington, Delaware; of counsel: John C. Dods, Esquire, Joseph
M. Rebein, Esquire, and Shannon L. Spangler, Esquire, of Shook,
Hardy & Bacon, Kansas City, Missouri, for Envirodyne Industries,
Inc., Dr. Ronald K. Linde, Michael J. Camras, Henry T. Mudd,
and George P. Sealy.
Kenneth J. Nachbar, Esquire, of Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell,
Wilmington, Delaware; of counsel: Edwin B. Mishkin, Esquire,
Andrew Weissmann, Esquire, and Howard S. Zelbo, Esquire, of
Cleary, Gottlief, Steen & Hamilton, New York, New York, for
Donald P. Kelly, Salomon Brothers Inc., Salomon Brothers Holding
Company Inc., D.P. Kelly & Associates, L.P., and Emerald Acquisition Corporation.
R. Franklin Balotti, Esquire, and Nathan B. Ploener, Esquire, of
Richards, Layton & Finger, Wilmington, Delaware, for defendantsArtra Group Incorporated and Peter R. Harvey.
HARTNETT,

Vice-Chancellor

In this consolidated action, the plaintiffs seek to preliminarily
enjoin an all cash tender offer for all the common stock of defendant
Envirodyne Industries, Inc. ("Envirodyne"), by Salomon Brothers
Inc. ("Salomon"), Donald P. Kelly, their affiliates and subsidiaries
(collectively, "the Salomon/Kelly Group") and ARTRA Group Incorporated ("ARTRA") which is currently scheduled to expire on
Thursday, April 20, 1989.
I find that the plaintiffs have demonstrated that they have a
reasonable probability of success on their claims that the defendants
have failed to disclose certain material information to Envirodyne's
shareholders which is reasonably necessary to enable them to make
an informed decision, but that they have not borne their burden of
showing that Envirodyne or its Board of Directors have breached
any other fiduciary duties to the corporation's stockholders.
I
The facts of this case are largely undisputed. The severe restraints
of time permit only a brief summary of them, however. Pursuant
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to the terms of a proposal from the Salomon/Kelly Group, the
shareholders of Envirodyne will receive $40 cash per share, with the
exception of ARTRA-the holder of 26.3 % of Envirodyne's common
stock-which will receive a package consisting of $75 million in cash,
$50 million in subordinated debentures, and common stock of defendant Emerald Acquisition Corporation, representing a 27.5%
ownership interest in the entity which will acquire Envirodyne. It
has been acknowledged by both sides that ARTRA's package has a
value of between $26-$30 per share, which is approximately $10-$14
less than the consideration to be received by Envirodyne's other
shareholders. ARTRA agreed to such an arrangement, in part,
because of its need for cash.
In May of 1988 Envirodyne publicly announced that it had
retained Morgan Stanley and Co. Incorporated ("Morgan Stanley")
to assist it in evaluating its long-term corporate strategy, including
the possible sale of the company. At the same time, it also made
known that ARTRA had agreed to participate in any sale recommended by Envirodyne's Board of Directors and to give to Envirodyne's other public shareholders any proceeds received by it in
excess of $36 per share, up to a maximum of $45 per share.

Following this announcement, Morgan Stanley contacted over
100 possible buyers of the corporation during the months of June
and July of 1988. As part of this effort, Morgan Stanley provided
copies of a descriptive offering memorandum (the "Confidential
Offering Memorandum") to approximately 50 parties who had expressed interest in an acquisition of Envirodyne and had signed
confidentiality agreements with the company. Although plaintiffs
allege that Envirodyne received expressions of interest at over $40
per share from four potential buyers, it is clear that no serious
proposals came forth.
On August 9th, Envirodyne announced that management would
recommend to the Board that it was no longer actively exploring a
sale of the company other than to continue discussions with ARTRA.
On August 17th, the company also discontinued discussions with
ARTRA.
In December of 1988, Salomon, which had acted as ARTRA's
financial advisor during the summer months of 1988, contacted Mr.

Kelly, the General Partner of D.P. Kelly & Associates ("DPK")
about a possible joint venture to acquire Envirodyne. The following
month, Mr. Kelly, who now represented the Salomon/Kelly Group,
contacted ARTRA's President, Mr. Peter R. Harvey, about a possible purchase of ARTRA's Envirodyne stock or, alternatively, an
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acquisition of Envirodyne by a group consisting of ARTRA and the

Salomon/Kelly Group. Shortly thereafter, ARTRA informed Dr.
Linde, Chairman of Envirodyne, about the ongoing negotiations with
the Salomon/Kelly Group.
In its initial contacts with Envirodyne, the Salomon/Kelly Group
indicated that it would seek an acquisition of the company at $36
per share. Dr. Linde, however, advised them that this was an
unacceptable price. Subsequently, the Salomon/Kelly Group structured an offer that would pay $38 cash per share to Envirodyne's
public shareholders. Pursuant to this offer, ARTRA agreed to reinvest
in the acquiring entity, Emerald Acquisition and its Emerald Sub
One Inc. subsidiary, a significant amount of the cash it would receive
from the Salomon/Kelly Group offer.
On February 15th, ARTRA sought Envirodyne's consent, as
required under certain agreements between the parties, to sell its
shares to the Salomon/Kelly Group.
The Board met to consider ARTRA's request on February 20th,
at which time it formed a Special Committee comprised of all the
directors other than Mr. Harvey, the President of ARTRA. A
majority of the members of the Board are independent outside directors.

Over the course of the next month, Dr. Linde spearheaded a
negotiating effort which resulted in the Salomon/Kelly Group's ultimate $40 per share all cash offer. Although other parties contacted
the company regarding a possible acquisition, no other firm offers
were ever received.

On March 19, 1989, following a presentation by Morgan Stanley
as to the fairness of the proposed merger from a financial view, the
Special Committee and the Board approved the Salomon/Kelly Group's
$40 offer and a Merger Agreement and a Consent Agreement were
entered into between the principals.
Contrary to plaintiffs' contentions, it appears that the Merger
Agreement reflects Dr. Linde's negotiating savvy. The Board also
recognized that despite all their efforts and the efforts of Morgan
Stanley, the Salomon/Kelly proposal was the only bonafide offer ever
received and they determined that if they were to reject it they would
risk losing the only potential acquiror Envirodyne had been able to
secure. The $40 per share represents a very substantial premium
over the recent market price of Envirodyne's shares.
II
[1-2] In order to obtain a preliminary injunction, a plaintiff
must demonstrate that it has a reasonable probability of success on
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the merits and that, absent the injunction, it will suffer irreparable
harm. In addition, a plaintiff must show that the harm it would
suffer, absent an injunction, outweighs the harm to defendant if
relief is granted. Allen v. Prime Computer, Inc., Del. Supr., 540 A.2d
417 (1988); Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp., Del. Supr., 535
A.2d 1334 (1987); Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.,
Del. Supr., 506 A.2d 173 (1986).
III
Plaintiffs first claim that the defendants have breached their duty
of candor to Envirodyne's shareholders by failing to disclose certain
material information that would reasonably be considered by shareholders in deciding whether or not to tender their shares. Rosenblatt
v. Getty Oil Co., Del. Supr., 493 A.2d 929 (1985); Weinberger v. Rio
Grande Indus., Inc., Del. Ch., 519 A.2d 116 (1986).
[3] I agree with the plaintiffs that certain confidential information
used by Salomon to arrive at its future forecasts of Envirodyne's
profitability should be disclosed to Envirodyne's shareholders. It
seems clear that Salomon utilized certain confidential revenue and
profit breakdowns of Envirodyne's three principal divisions in arriving
at its $40 offer and that Envirodyne's Board had the information
before it when it approved acceptance of the offer. This information
had been earlier provided to ARTRA as part of a Confidential
Offering Memorandum during the summer of 1988. Such divisional
information is material where the offeror utilizes such information
in formulating its bid. Rothberg v. Rosenbloom, 771 F.2d 818 (3d Cir.
1985), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1017 (1987); Essex Chemical Corp. v. GuritHeberlein AG, C.A. No. 88-2478, slip op. (D.N.J. June 24, 1988),
aff'd., 857 F.2d 1463 (1988); Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Edelman, 666
F.Supp. 799 (N.D.N.C. 1987). The material nature of this information is further reinforced by Salomon's amending of its Rule 13e3 Transaction Statement on April 13th to include these divisional
breakdowns. No notice of this amendment nor its contents, however,
has been sent to the shareholders.
I find, however, that plaintiffs' claims regarding alleged hidden
conflicts of interest and the value of ARTRA's agreement with the
Salomon/Kelly Group have not been shown, and in any case, to be
immaterial as their disclosure, assuming arguendo, that the allegations
are true would not alter the "total mix" of the information needed.
Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co., supra; Nomad Acquisition Corp. v. Damon
Corp. and In re DAMON CORPORATION Shareholders Litigation, Del.
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Ch., C.A. Nos. 10173 and 10189, Hartnett, V.0. (September 20,
1988).
Plaintiffs also contended that the defendant-directors have violated their duties under Revlon in approving the Merger Agreement
with the Salomon/Kelly Group by not conducting an auction of the
corporation.
[4] I conclude from the record before me, however, that the
Board's decision to accept the Salomon/Kelly Group's proposal was
rational and within the Board's informed business judgment. See
City Capital Associates L.P. v. Interco Inc., Del. Oh., C.A. No. 10150,
Allen, C. (November 1, 1988). The circumstances of this case are
dissimilar to those before the Court in Revlon, or in In re HOLLY
FARMS CORPORATION Shareholders Litigation, Del. Ch., C.A. No.
10350, Hartnett, V.C. (December 30, 1988), upon which plaintiffs
strongly rely. In those cases, competing bidders were seeking to
acquire the corporation, whereas here, the Board had one bid before
it.

The Board here sought offers for the company for almost a
year, without any realistic success. There is no credible evidence
that the 1988 solicitation did not constitute a true market test of
Envirodyne's worth.
Second, the Merger Agreement as structured did not foreclose
discussions with other interested parties. The highly publicized negotiations put the financial community on notice that the company
was for sale, and no bona fide offers have to this date emerged.
Third, I find nothing in the present record which would indicate
that Dr. Linde and the Special Committee did not negotiate in good
faith or negotiated contrary to the best interests of all the stockholders.
There is no evidence that Dr. Linde, who owned individually and
beneficially 9.2% of Envirodyne's common stock, had any other
motivation than to secure the highest price for his and his fellow
shareholders' stock. See Snyder v. Convergent, Inc., Del. Ch., C.A.
No. 10236, Hartnett, V.C. (December 21, 1988).
The plaintiffs have also not met their burden of showing the
reasonable probability of success on the merits or the existence of
irreparable harm on their other claims.
IV
A preliminary injunction will therefore be entered enjoining the
closing of the tender offer until at least ten days after defendants
(or any of them) have mailed to the stockholders supplementary
materials curing the defect.
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This Order, however, is contingent upon plaintiffs posting a
bond in the sum of $25,000 cash or with surety, in the usual form
before twelve o'clock noon on Monday, April 24, 1989.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

GREENFIELD v. TELE-COMMUNICATIONS,

INC.

No. 9814
Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware, New Castle
May 10, 1989
Public shareholders of United Artists Communications, Inc.,
brought a class action to enjoin or rescind a proposed merger between
United Artists and United Cable Television, Inc. The plaintiff shareholders alleged unjust enrichment, breach of shareholder voting rights,
breach of fiduciary duty, and fraud regarding an additional issuance
of stock in connection with the proposed merger. Defendants TeleCommunications, Inc. and United Artists Communications, Inc.
moved to dismiss the complaint for failure to state a claim upon
which relief could be granted.
The court of chancery, per Chancellor Allen, dismissed the
complaint for failure to state a claim upon which relief could be
granted, holding that because no fiduciary duty had been established
between the plaintiff-shareholders and defendants a claim for breach
was without merit. The court further held that plaintiffs conclusory
allegations of conspiracy pled in regard to the stock issuance were
insufficient to establish a breach of trust claim against United Artists
Communications, Inc.
1.

Pretrial Procedure

0= 624, 683, 687

For purposes of a motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim
upon which relief can be granted, all well-pleaded factual allegations
are taken as true.

1990]
2.

Pleading

UNREPORTED CASES

34(1), 354(17), 354(25)

0

0-

Pretrial Procedure

624

In order to succeed on a motion to dismiss, the moving party
must show that the plaintiff could not prevail under any state of
facts which could be proven to support the plaintiff's case.
3.

-

Conspiracy

1, 18

Corporations C-189(11), 307, 512
To establish a claim of aiding and abetting, civil conspiracy, or
knowing participation in a breach of fiduciary duty, plaintiff must
plead facts tending to show (1) the existence of a fiduciary relationship, (2) a breach of the fiduciary's duty, and (3) a knowing participation in that breach by the non-fiduciary defendants.
4.

-

Conspiracy
Pleading

18

16, 354(17), 354(25)

C--

A conclusory allegation of conspiracy and a statement which
characterizes a merger agreement as a "plan and scheme" are
insufficient to satisfy the pleading requirements.
5.

C--- 18, 19

Conspiracy
Pleading

11, 16, 18

0

Conspiracies are secret agreements such that the law cannot
expect a plaintiff, in order to state a nondismissible claim, to plead
evidentiary matter which, if true, would establish the conspiracy.
6.

Corporations
Conspiracy

Pleading

C-C

0

189(11), 307, 512
18

16, 354(25)
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When charging conspiracy or knowing participation with a
breaching fiduciary, some facts must be alleged that would tend to
establish, at a minimum, knowledge by the third party that the
fiduciary was endeavoring to breach his duty to his cestui que trust,
shareholders, or other beneficiaries at his duty.
7. Trusts

C

356(1)

Trust law principles suggest that a third party's knowledge of
a breach of trust may give rise to a duty not to cooperate in any
respect with a transaction, if to do so assists completion of the breach.
8.

0-18

Conspiracy
Pleading

0-16, 354(25)

A conclusory allegation of conspiracy, without more, will generally be insufficient to charge a third party who has negotiated a
merger agreement with another corporation with knowing participation in a breach of trust, even if it is assumed that such a breach
is itself well pleaded.
Pamela S. Tikellis, Esquire, of Greenfield & Chimicles, Wilmington,
Delaware, for plaintiff shareholders.
Wayne N. Elliott, Esquire, of Prickett, Jones, Elliott, Kristol & Schnee,
Wilmington, Delaware, for defendant United Cable Television.
Kevin G. Abrams, Esquire, of Richards, Layton & Finger, Wilmington, Delaware, for defendants Tele-Communications, Inc. and
United Artists Communications, Inc.
ALLEN,

Chancellor

This action was brought as a class action on behalf of the public
shareholders of United Artists Communications, Inc. ("United Artists" or "UA"). It seeks an order enjoining or rescinding a merger
between United Artists and United Cable Television, Inc. According
to the allegations of the complaint, United Artists is controlled by
Tele-Communications, Inc. ("TCI") which owns 65.5% of UA's
voting power. TCI also allegedly owns 23% of the voting power of
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United Cable but it is not alleged that it controls United Cable.
Pending is a motion by United Cable and its directors, to be
dismissed from this action. They assert that the complaint (1) fails
to state a claim for which they could be required to afford relief,
and (2) the court lacks personal jurisdiction over them. Following
the filing of the United Cable motion, the TCI defendants and the
United Artists defendants moved to dismiss the complaint on grounds
(1) that it fails to plead fraud with the particularity required by
Chancery Court Rule 9(b), (2) that it fails to state a claim against
TCI and UA upon which relief can be granted, and (3) that the
court lacks jurisdiction over TCI and UA because service of process
in this instance and the statute upon which it was based, 10 Del.
C. § 3114, are violative of the Constitutions of the State of Delaware
and of the United States.
Prior to argument on the pending motion, the court was advised
by letter from plaintiff's counsel that all of the defendants adopted
the United Cable defendants' opening brief and reply brief for the
purpose of addressing both motions to dismiss. I do not regard the
distinctive issues involved in the TOI and UA defendants' motions
to have been submitted for decision. For the reasons stated below,
I will grant the motion of the United Cable defendants for dismissal
as to them.
The relevant facts as they appear in the complaint can be
summarized briefly. On March 9, 1988, United Cable and United
Artists announced their intention to merge the two companies, forming a new entity to be called United Artists Entertainment Co.
("UAE"). Following the merger, TCI will own 52% of UAE.
As described in the complaint, the merger agreement provides
that the UA public shareholders are to receive one share of UAE
stock for each of the United Artists shares they now hold. United
Cable shareholders, other than TCI, are to be given a choice of
receiving either $35 in cash, or a "unit," consisting of one share
of UAE stock and a "right" which essentially entities its holder to
"put" a share of UAE to TCI during the months of January, 1992
and January, 1995. In exchange for each share put to TCI, the
former United Cable shareholders would receive cash or shares of
the Class A common stock of TCI, or such combination of the two
as TCI shall deem to be equivalent to 90% of the fair market value
of UAE common stock as of the applicable appraisal date.'
1. The per share value of UAE common is to be determined at the greater
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According to the complaint, TCI, in its capacity as a United
Cable shareholder, will receive in the merger one share of UAE
stock for each share of its United Cable stock (i.e., it will not
participate in the cash option). TCI will also receive (but not in its
capacity as a United Cable shareholder) an additional 2,000,000
shares of UAE stock ostensibly in consideration of its agreement to
grant the rights to United Cable shareholders.
It is plaintiffs contention that the proposed transaction does not
afford adequate consideration to the public shareholders of United
Artists because the rights are not worth 2,000,000 shares of UAE
stock, and therefore the issuance of an additional 2,000,000 shares
of UAE stock to TCI will have the effect of diluting the value of
UAE stock they will receive. Plaintiff claims that the issuance of the
2,000,000 shares will unjustly enrich TCI at the expense of United
Artists public shareholders, will dilute the holdings of United Artists
Entertainment shareholders and (because of TCI's 65.5% holding
of United Artists shares) will constitute a breach of United Artists
shareholders' right to vote on the transaction and TOI's fiduciary
duty as majority shareholder.
[1-2] For purposes of a motion to dismiss in this court, all wellpleaded factual allegations are taken as true. Del. State Troopers Lodge
No. 6 v. O'Rourke, Del. Ch., 403 A.2d 1109 (1979). In order to
succeed on a motion to dismiss, the moving party must show that
the plaintiff could not prevail under any state of facts which could
be proven to support his claim. Summers v. Beneficial Corporation, Del.

Ch., C.A. No. 8788, Hartnett, V.C. (March 9, 1988), quotingJefferson
Chemical Co., Inc. v. Mobay Chemical Co., Del. Ch., 253 A.2d 512,

516 (1969).
[3] Analysis of whether a claim has been stated against the
moving defendants begins with the recognition that those persons
owe no fiduciary duty to the plaintiff class. They owe to plaintiff
only such duties as they assume by contract or those which every
person owes to every other. Thus, in order to state a claim on these
facts, where no breach of contract is alleged, it is necessary for
plaintiff to plead facts which would extend to the moving defendants
the fiduciary duty that defendant TCI bore to the minority stockholders of UA. The attempt to extend such a duty is, of course,

of going concern or liquidation value on June 30 of the year prior to the 1992 and
1995 exercise dates.
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not an unknown situation to the law. It is generally treated by the
law of aiding and abetting, civil conspiracy or knowing participation
in a breach of fiduciary duty, In general, in order to establish such
a claim, plaintiff must plead facts tending to show (1) the existence
of a fiduciary relationship, (2) a breach of the fiduciary's duty, and
(3) a knowing participation in that breach by the non-fiduciary
defendants. Weinberger v. Rio Grand Industries, Inc., Del. Oh., 519
A.2d 116, 131 (1986); Gilbert v. El Paso Company, Del. Ch., 490 A.2d
1050, 1057 (1984). Penn Mart v. Becker, Del. Ch., 298 A.2d 349
(1972).
Plaintiff has not done so. While the complaint can be read to
allege that, as a result of the merger, United Cable shareholders will
receive a greater proportionate benefit than will United Artists shareholders, any claim for breach of duty by TCI as the controlling
shareholder of UA fails to implicate either United Cable or its
directors; nothing is alleged that would show the merger negotiations
to be other than arm's-length.
[4] The complaint is this instance cannot be deemed to satisfy
even a minimalist view of what is necessary to validly plead a civil
conspiracy. Plainly, plaintiff cannot satisfy the pleading requirement
by simply alleging that a third party "knowingly conspired with,
participated in and aided and abetted, Tele-Communications in its
violation of duty." Complaint
14. Yet this conclusory statement
and another which characterizes the merger agreement as a "plan
and scheme" is all that this complaint contains by way of an allegation
of participation by the United Cable directors. This cannot be enough.
See, e.g., Heart Disease Research Foundation v. General Motors Corp., 463
F.2d 98, 100 (2d Cir. 1972); NCR Credit Corp. v. Underground Camera,
Inc., 581 F. Supp. 609 (D. Mass. 1984). Even in an era of notice
pleading, conclusory allegations of conspiracy have regularly been
rejected. E.g., Leonard Petroleum, Ltd. v. MAene Grande Oil Co., 415 F.
Supp. 158 (D. Del. 1976).
[5-6] It is the case that conspiracies are secret agreements and
the law cannot expect a plaintiff, in order to state a non-dismissible
claim, to plead evidentiary matter which, if true, would establish
the conspiracy. But where the charge is conspiracy or knowing
participation with a breaching fiduciary, some facts must be alleged
that would tend to establish, at a minimum, knowledge by the third
party that the fiduciary was endeavoring to breach his duty to his
cestui que trust, shareholders or other beneficiaries of his duty.
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[7-8] It is unclear at what point one who is not alleged to be
a frank wrongdoer 2 may have an obligation not to selfishly pursue
one's own interests (or the interests of one's shareholders) because
one suspects or knows that another with whom one is negotiating
(a fiduciary) is or may be negotiating a transaction that constitutes
a breach of loyalty to that other's cestui que trust. Trust law principles
suggest that "knowledge" of a breach of trust may give rise to a
duty not to cooperate in any respect (even as an arm's-length negotiator) if to do so assists completion of the breach. Bonham v. Coe,
N.Y., 292 N.Y.S. 423 (1937), aff'd, 12 N.E.2d 566 (1937); Estate
of Rothko, N.Y. Sur. Ct., 379 N.Y.S.2d 923 (1975); Zagrams v. Cohn,

Pa. Supr., 172 A.2d 291 (1961). But even if this principle is imported
fully into corporation law, it will, I suppose, usually be problematic
to discern what, less than a confession by the fiduciary or a solicitation
to join in a plain wrong, constitutes "knowledge" of the breach.
Cf. 4 Scott on Trust § 326.6 (1967). In my opinion, a conclusory
allegation of conspiracy, without more, will generally be insufficient
to charge a third party who has negotiated a merger agreement with
another corporation with knowing participation in a breach of trust,
even if it is assumed that such a breach is itself well pleaded. It
may be that some circumstances will arise in which the terms of the
negotiated transaction themselves are so suspect as to permit, if
proven, an inference of knowledge of an intended breach of trust.
In such a case, allegations of such egregious terms coupled with a
conclusory allegation of "knowing participation" might be enough
to withstand a Rule 12(b)(6) motion. That is not this case, however.
More has to be pleaded, in my opinion, than the fact that moving
defendants did agree to the terms set forth in the complaint to permit
the inference of "knowing" participation in any breach of duty the
merger might represent.
For these reasons, the motion of the United Cable defendants
to dismiss the complaint will be granted. It is so ordered.

2. E.g., is being paid in some fashion something he would not otherwise
get in order to assist in the breach of duty.

